NOTE E DISCUSSIONI

FRANCESCO VATTIONI *

Saggio di bibliografia semitica 1994-1995 **

I. SussIDI BIBLIOGRAFICI

1. AA.VV., «Bibliografia 22 (1, I. 1993- 31, XII. 1993)», RSF, 22 (1994), 281-306.

2. AA.VV., «Bulletin archéologique», ib., 621-685.

3. AAVV., «Bulletin épigraphique», REG, 107 (1994), 480-620, soprattutto nrr.
619/672.

4. Annuaire de I’Afrique du Nord 1992, Parigi 1994.

S. Annuaire du College de France 1993—1994, Parigi 1994, 699-703. Garelli P., As-
syriologie.

* Questo saggio di F. Vattioni esce postumo, essendo I’Autore scomparso, con unanime rim-
pianto, il 13/12/1995. Le bozze non hanno pertanto potuto essere da lui controllate.

* ABBREVIAZIONI: ‘Atiqot; AAE = Arabian Archaeology and Epigraphy; Aaf = Antiquités afri-
caines; AcC = Acta classica; AC = L'antiquité classique; AEA = Archivo Espaiol d’Arqueologia;
AfO = Archiv fiir Orientforschung; Al = Acta iranica; AION = Annali dell’Istituto Orientale di Na-
poli; AJA = American Journal of Archaeology; AMI = Archaeologischen Mitteilungen aus Iran; AnSt
= Anatolian Studies; AOF = Altorientalistische Literaturzeitung; Archeologia; ArOr = Archiv orientdl-
ni; AuOr = Aula orientalis;, AW = Antike Welt; BA = Biblical Archaeologist; BAC = Bulletin archéo-
logique du comité des travaux; BAIAS = Bulletin of the Anglo-Israel Archaeological Society; BASOR
= Bulletin of the American Schools of Oriental Research; Bibl = Biblica; BO = Bibliotheca orienta-
lis; BSAA = Bulletin de la société archéologique d’Alexandrie; Byzantion; Cedac = Cedac Carthage
Bulletin; CP = Classical Philology;, CRAIBL = Comptes rendus de [’académie des inscriptions et bel-
les lettres; CV = Classical Views; DO = Demotic Ostraca; EA = Epigraphica anatolica; EO = Estu-
dos orientales; FI = File de Istorie; GA = Geographia antiqua; Gerion; GM = Gottingische Miszel-
len; HA = Hispania antiqua; HTR = Harvard Theological Review; IEJ = Israel Exploration Journal;
IM = Istanbuler Mitteilungen; IMJ = Israel Museum Journal; IrAnt = Iranica antiqua; Iraq; JAT =
Journal of Ancient Topography; JRA = Journal of Roman Archaeology; JRS = Journal of Roman stu-
dies; JS = Journal des savants; Le Muséon; LIMC = Lexicon Iconographicum Mythologiae Classicae;
Limes; LS = Libyan studies; Mainake; MDAIRA = Mitteilungen des deutsches archaeologisches Insti-
tut. Romische Abteilung; MDOG = Mitteilungen der deutschen Orient-Gesellschaft; MEFR = Mélan-
ges de l'école frangaise de Rome; Mes = Mesopotamia; MHR = Mediterranean History Review; NBAS
= Nuovo bollettino di archeologia sarda; NC = Numismatic chronicle; OLZ = Orientalistische Lite-
raturzeitung; OM = Oudheidkundige Medelingen; Or = Orientalia; PEQ = Palestine exploration quar-
terly; Phoenix; QUCC = Quaderni urbinati di cultura classica; RA = Revue d’Assyriologie; RANL =
Rendiconti dell’accademia nazionale dei Lincei; REG = Revue des études grecques; REJ = Revue des
études juives; Rev arq = Revista de arqueologia; RMP = Rheinisches Museum fiir Philologie; RSF =
Rivista di studi fenici; RSO = Rivista degli studi orientali; SP = Studia Palmyrenskie; Syria; TAPA =
Transaction of the American Philological Association; UF= Ugarit Forschungen; ZA = Zeitschrift fiir
Assyriologie; ZDMG = Zeitschrift der deutsche morgenlindische Gesellschaft; ZDPV = Zeitschrift des
deutschen Paldstina-Vereins; ZPE = Zeitschrift fiir Papyrologie und Epigraphik.




464

Note e discussioni ° (2]

Q03 O

he

11.
12.

13.

14.

15.
16.
17.
18.
19.

20.

21.

Archaeological Reports for 19931994, Atene 1994, 46: leggere ApAo / Zipio.
Bulletin archéologique REY 108 (1995).

«Estado actual de la bibliografia de la Hispania antigua», HA, 18 (1994), 493-573.
Jursa M., Weszeil M., «Register Assyriologie», AfO, 4041 (1993/1994), 343-575.
Excavations and Surveys in Israel, 12 (1994)

Fantar M., «Fouilles a Kerkouane», BAC, 1994, 51-60.

L’année philologique, 63 (1992), Parigi 1994.

Wolff S.R., «Archaeology in Israel», AJA, 98 (1994), 481-519. 499: Beth Sheme-
sh Imlk//hbrn.

Hunger H., Astrological Reports to Assyrian Kings, Helsinki 1992; rec Zawadzki S.,
ZA, 84 (1994), 308-310.

Report of the Department of Antiquities Cyprus 1994, Leukosia 1994.

Miiller W.W., «Siidarabien im Altertum», AfO, 40-41 (1993/1994), 576-580.
Report of the Department of antiquities Cyprus, 1993, Leucosia 1993.

Bahrain National Museum, Londra 1995.

Oleson J.P. et al., «Preliminary Report of the Aumeima Excavation Project, 1993»,
Classical Views, 38 (1994), 141-179.

Fortin M., «Rapport préliminaire sur la quatrieme campagne a Tell ‘Atij et la troi-
sieme a Tell Gudeda (printemps 1992)», Syria, 71 (1994), 361-396.

Fortin M., «Resultats de la 5™ campagne de fouilles a Tell ‘Atij et de la 4™ a Tell
Gudeda, Syrie», Classical Views, 38 (1994), 117-140.

II. ALFABETO E SCRITTURA

22.

23.

24.

Brugnatelli V., «Tifnas e alfabeto etrusco—venetico. A proposito della concezione al-
fabetica della scrittura», Filigheddu, 47-53.

Curto S., «Il cammino della scrittura dalla Mesopotamia all’Egitto alla Fenicia», Fi-
ligheddu, 99-102.

Godart L., «La scrittura di Troia», RANL, 1994, 457-460.

III. COMPARAZIONE

25.

26.

27.
28.

Contini R., «I primordi della linguistica semitica comparata nell’Europa rinasci-
mentale: le Institutiones di A. Canini (1554)», Filigheddu, 85-97.

Durand O., «De la Corse a la Berberie. Identités et idéologies en linguistique dia-
chronique», Filigheddu, 103-109.

Vycichl W., «LLe nom verbal du chamitosémitique», Filigheddu, 255-262.

Oelsner J., Gedanken zur Klassifizierung der semitischen Sprachen, XXV. Deutschen
Orientalistentag, Stoccarda 1994, 52-61.

IV. ONOMASTICA

a. Antroponimia

29;
30.

Villar F., «Los nombres de Tartesos», US, 26 (1995), 243-270.
Abascal Palazén J.M., Los nombres personales en las inscripciones latinas de Hi-
spania, Murcia 1994.




[3] Note e discussioni 465

31. Pirart E., «Les noms des Perses», JA, 283 (1995), 57-68.

32. Bonnet C., «Existe—t-il un B’L GBL a Byblos? A propos de I'inscription de Yehi-
nulk (KAI 4)», UF, 25 (1993), 24-34.

33. de Vries B., «What’s in a Name: The Anonymity of Ancient Umm el-Jimal», BA,
57 (1994), 215-219.

34. Barkey G., «The King of Babylonia or a Judaean Official?», IEJ, 45 (1995), 41-47.

35. Israel F., «Note di onomastica semitica 8», Filigheddu, 127-188.

36. Nemirovsky A.J., «Catalogue of Peoples in the Etymologiae of Isidore of Seville
(IX. L. 1-2. 135)», PEQ, 1994, 158-167 (si accusa Isidoro di Siviglia di ignoranza
dell’ebraico: quale? Quello che & stato costruito alcuni secoli dopo?).

37. Desanges J., «Une mention des Abantani dans Arnobe?», Le Glay, 95-99. Arnobio
I, 16, 3: si apud Gaetulos Auaritanos (al posto di Tingintanos).

38. Vattioni F., «Un antroponimo di Maktar», AION, 53 (1993), 331-333.

39. AA.VV., «Gorgo, Gorgones», LIMC, IV, 1, 285-362.

40. Linant de Bellefonds P., «Genneas», LIMC, 1V, 1, 179-180.

41. Nyenhius J.E., «Daidalos et Ikaros», LIMC, III, 1, 313-321.

42. Vollkommer R., «Hippo Regius», LIMC, V, 1, 466s.

43. Will E., «Eshmoun», LIMC, 1V, 1, 23s.

b. Toponimia

44,

45.
46.
47.
48.
49.

50.
51.
52.

53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.

61.
62.

AA.VV., «Khirbet Misya, 1993», IEJ, 44 (1994), 142-145. 144. impronte di sigillo
Jhwd.

Augé C., «Gerasa», LIMC, IV, 1, 182.

Augé C., «Helioseiros», LIMC, IV, 1, 623.

Gawlikowski M., «Helios (in peripheria orientali)», LIMC, V, 1, 1034-1038.

Balty J.Ch., «Euphates», LIMC, 1V, 1, 70-74.

Alonso Fernandez G., «Una ciudad romana en la Numidia», Rev Arg, 15, 161
(1994), 36-47.

Beal R.H., «The Location of Cilician Ura», AnSt, 42 (1992), 65-73.

Ben Lazregv N., Mattingly D.J., Leptis Minus (Lamta), Ann Arbor 1992.

Bouzou T., «Sur les pas d’un pelerin paien a travers la Syrie chrétienne», Syria, 71
(1994), 217-226.

Charpentier G., «Les bains de Sergilla», Syria, 71 (1994), 113-142.

Elitzur Y., «Rumah in Judah», [EJ, 44 (1994), 123-128.

Ennabli A., Neuru L., «Excavation of the Roman Villa at Sidi Ghrib, Tunisia,
1985-1992», CV, 38 (1994), 207-220.

George A.R., Babylonian Topographical Texts, Lovanio 1992; rec. Pecirkova J.,
ArOr, 61 (1993), 447-448.

Gil J., «Notas al Periplo del Mar Rojo», Universidad de Sevilla, 26 (1995), 195-199.
Ginouves R., «Le chateau de Hircan a ‘Iraq al-Amir», Syria, 71 (1991), 433-442.
Gorg M., «Zu einigen asiatischen Toponymen einer “neuen” Liste aus Karnak»,
GM, 145 (1995), 69-70.

Green C.M.C., «De Africa et eius in colis: the Function of Geography and Ethno-
graphy in Sallust’s History of the Jugurthina War (BJ 17-19)», The Ancient World,
24 (1993), 185-197.

Gros P., «Les forums de Cuicul et de Thamugadi...», BAC, 1994, 61-80.

Kennedy D., «Zeugma une ville antique sur I’Euphrate», Archéologia, 306 (nov.
1994), 26-35.




466

Note e discussioni (4]

63.

64.

65.
66.

67.

68.

69.

70.

71.
72.

73.
74.
75.
76.
7.
78.
79.
80.
81.
82.
83.

84.
85.

86.

87.

88.
89.

90.
91.
92.
93.

Khanoussi M., Dougga, Tunisi 1994.

Kochavi M., Beit-Arieh 1., Map of Rosh Ha—‘Ayin (78), Gerusalemme 1994.
Milani C., «Il nome dell’Europa fra Oriente e Occidente», Filigheddu, 197-201.
Picard G. Ch., «La maison du triomphe de Neptune a Acholla», BAC, 1994,
171-176.

Puigvert 1., Gurt X., «Ager, un toponim berber a la Marca Superior d’Al-Andalus»,
Faveritia, 16,1 (1995), 73-85.

Nadelman Y., «The Identification of Anathoth and the Soundings at Khirbet Dur
es—Sidd», IEJ, 44 (1994), 62.

Peleg M., «Beth Sha‘an: a paved Street and adjacents Remains», ‘Atigot, 25 (1994),
139-155.

Smith R., Day L.P., Pella of the Decapolis, 1989; rec. Saccer J.A., BASOR, 293
(1994), 83-84.

Stern E., Ilan S., «Tel Dor, 1993: Preliminary Report», IEJ, 45 (1995), 26-36.
Van Lerberghe K., Voet G., «Tell Beydar: “The Missing Link™», Phoenix, 41,1
(1995), 27-42.

Zeidler J., «Einige neue keilschriftliche Entsprechungen dgyptischer Personenna-
men», WO, 25 (1994), 36-56: 3. ha-r—a-si: e se fosse il fenicio hrs, oro? 52.
ra—ah—pa—u: a Hatra rhp’ significa “clemente”.

AA.VV., Atlas des sites du Proche Orient, Lione—Parigi 1994.

Zwickel W., «Die Landname in Juda», UF, 25 (1993), 473-491.

Brelinski P., «Tell Rad Shaqrah 1994», Polish Archaeology in the Mediterranean, 6
(1994), 109-117.

Camps G., «Remarques sur la toponymie de la Maurétanie césarienne occidentale»,
Le Glay, 81-94.

Euzennat M., «Le périple d"Hannon», CRAIBL, 1994, 559-580.

Foucher L., «Une mosaique de Thysdrus», Le Glay, 70-80.

Giovinazzo G., «Les documents de voyage dans les textes de Persépolis», AION, 54
(1994), 18-45.

Bartl K., «Tell Sheikh Hasan. A settlement of the Roman—Parthian to the Islamic pe-
riod in the Balikh Valley / Northern Syria», Archeologie islamique, 4 (1994), 5-17.
Leyler H., «La vignetta di Antiochia e la datazione della Tabula Peutingeriana»,
JAT, 3 (1993), 203-206: durante o poco prima del regno di Giuliano.

Herbert S.C. et al., «Tel Anafa», Ann Arbor 1994.

Will E., De I’Euphrate au Rhin, Beyrouth 1995.

Orth W., Die Diadochenzeit im Spiegel der historischen Geographie, Wiesbaden
1993.

Dupuis X., «Trajan, Marciana et Timgad», Le Glay, 220-225.

Benseddik N., «Autour de Rapidum», Le Glay, 195-203.

Reddé M., «Sur les cotes de I’Azanie antique», JRA, 7 (1994), 454-456.

Ruggeri P., «Colonia Mariana Augusta Uchitanorum Maiorum», Epigraphica, 56
(1994), 69-76.

Segal A., Theatres in Roman Palestine and Provincia Arabia, Leida 1995.
Shatzman 1., «The Limits of Empire... », [EJ, 44 (1994), 129-135.

Dore J.N., «Is El Merj the Site of Ancient Barga?», LS, 25 (1994), 265-274.

Alpi F., Nordiguian L., «Deux découvertes bérytaines», Syria, 71 (1994), 419-431,



(5]

Note e discussioni 467

V. LESSICOGRAFIA

94.
95.

96.

97.
98.

99.
100.
101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.
108.
109.
110.
111.
112.
113.

114.

115.
116.

117,

118.
119.

120.

Englund R.K., «There’s a Rat in my Soop!», AOF, 22 (1995), 37-55.

Callebat L., Fleury P., Dictionnaire des termes techniques du De architectura de Vi-
truve, Hildesheim 1995, 56: (a)ero, panier = 'rn fenicio punico?

Clemens D.M., «KTU I. 108. 3-5 (RS 24. 252): dSyr. wjdmr... », UF, 25 (1993),
63-74.

Charpin D., «Compte rendu du CAD volume S», AfO, 40-41 (1993/1994), 1-23.
Drexhage H.J., «Garum und Garumhandel im rémischen und spitantiken Agypten»,
Miinstersche Beitrige zur Antiken Handelsgeschichte, 12, 1 (1993), 27-55.

Durand O., «Problemes de lexicologie berbéro-sémitique. La Berbérie preislami-
que», RSO, 67 (1993), 229-244.

Franko G.F., «The Use of Poenus and Carthaginiensis in Early Latin Literature»,
CP, 88 (1994), 153-158.

Gershenson D.E., «Hesichius T'evvov or rather T'evvwv?», REJ, 153 (1994),
153-158.

Hoftijzer J., Jongeling K., Dictionary of the North—West Semitic Inscriptions, Leida
1995.

Heimpel W., «Towards an understanding of the term sikkum», RA, 88 (1994), 5-31.
Jastrow O., «Neuenderte aramaische Dialekte der Turkei», DO, 69-74.

Filigheddu P., «’&d (Genesi 2, 6): un mitologhema sumerico?», Filigheddu,
111-126.

Krebernik M., «Tall Bi‘a 1993; Die Schriftfunde», MDOG, 126 (1994), 33-36: 3.
Ta—am-lik-DINGIR. 5. " Hi-na—ju *. 8. la—al-a—"IM. 10. " Za-al-pa-ha—ju*. 12.
la-Su—ub-DINGIR. 16. A-wi-li-ia.

Oral V.E., Stolbova O.V., Hamito—Semitic Etymological Dictionary, Leida 1995.
Pastor de Arozena B., «Meta&a ‘raw silk’: an exotical word?», Hermes, 122 (1994),
505-506.

Pitard W.T., «The Reading of KTU 1. 19: III: 41: The Burial of Aghat», BASOR,
293 (1994), 31-38. '

Arora U P., Graeco—-Indico, Delhi 1991.

Benseddik N., «Note d’épigraphie sétifienne», BAC, 1994, 177-182.

Bernal M., Cadmean Letters, Winona Lake 1990; rec. Masson O., Syria, 71 (1994),
254-255.

Bivona L., Iscrizioni latine lapidarie del museo civico..., Roma 1994, 104: have;
135, 162; 156 ave; 171 CMARA / SAHA.

Branchi L., Le stele funerarie della Dacia, Roma 1985; rec. Vismara C., NBAS, 4
(1987-1992), 292-294.

Dupuis X., «La dédicace du “temple anonyme” de Lambese», BAC, 1994, 81-99.
Ferrua A., «Ultime iscrizioni di S. Sebastiano», Miscellanea A. Recio Veganzones,
Roma 1994, 231-236: p. 232. Sara pur essendo il nome portato dalla moglie di
Abramo e nel ciclo di Tobia non & tipicamente giudaico perché si conosce la radi-
ce nel fenicio—punico.

Hayes J., «Traces of Barth’s Law in Epigraphic South Arabic», ZDMG, 144 (1994),
250-258.

Kajava M., Roman Female Praenomina, Roma 1994.

Ruggeri P., «Austis: I'epitafio di Cri(acus) Coruncanius Faustinus», NBAS, 4
(1987-1992), 159-169.

Sartre M., Inscriptions de la Jordanie, 1V, IGLS XXI, Parigi 1993.



468

Note e discussioni [6]

121.
122.

123,

124.

125.

126.

127.
128.

129.

130.

131.

132.

133.

Treheux J., Inscriptions de Délos: Index I, Les étrangers, Parigi 1992,

Urias Martinez R., «Acerca de los textos de Diod. V. 35-38 (= Posidonio F 117) y
Agatarquides, Sobre el mar Rojo Nums. 23-28», Veleia, 10 (1993), 297-300.
Feissel D., Gascou J., «Documents d’archives romains inédits du moyen Euphrate
(1T s. apres J.C.)», JS, 1995, 65-119.

Solin H., «Iscrizioni inedite di raccolte private a Roma», Bullettino della Commis-
sione Archeologica Comunale di Roma, 95 (1993), 97-109. 104, 13 Thamyrus
105, 26. Tintoni.Vann R.L. (ed.), Caesarea Papers, Ann Arbor, 1992.

Puech E., «Le vocable d’ ‘Attrt hurri ‘Strt hr a Ugarit et en Phénicie», UF, 25
(1993), 327-330.

The Assyrian Dictionary of O.I. of the University of Chicago, 17, 11, 1992; rec. von
Soden, OLZ, 89 (1994), 534-538.

Vallerin M., «Pelves estampillés de Bassit», Syria, 71 (1994), 171-204.

Vaughn A.G., «Il gzr— An Explicit Epithet of El as a Hero/Warrior», UF, 25 (1993),
423-430.

Vittmann G., «Griech. KoAuwv (?) = Aram. glbj = Kopt. celmai?», Kadmos, 33
(1994), 69-75.

Ladjimi Sebai L., «Note a propos d’une inscription provenant des environs de Se-
gernas (révision)», Le Glay, 61-65 (non cambio opinione in seguito alla proposta
nuova).

Lancel S., «Felix postica guntharum» Le Glay, 66—69 (I’origine semitica del termi-
ne guntha non ¢ di difficile individuazione).

Gatier P.L., «Une inscription latine du Moyen Euphrate», Syria, 71 (1994),
151-157: Gora... Ascalonit... domo Hemesa.

Holmes H., «Myrrh and unguents in the Coma Berenicis», CP, 37 (1992), 47-50.

VI. RELIGIONE

134.

135.

136.
137.

138.

139.

140.

141.

142.
143.

144.

Bir6 M.T., «The Unknown Goddess of Late-Roman popular religious belief», Acta
archaeologica ASH, 46 (1994), 195-229.

Brouquier—-Reddé V., Temples et cultes de Tripolitaine, Parigi 1992; rec. Ribichini
S., RSF, 22, 1 (1994), 153-155.

Bounni A., «Nabu», LIMC, VI/1, 698-701.

Ensoli Villozzi S., «L’iconografia e il culto di Aristeo a Cirene», LS, 25 (1994),
61-84.

Fleming D.E., The Installation of Baal’s High Priertess at Emar. A Window on An-
cient Syrian Religion, Atlanta 1992; rec. Lambert W.G., BO, 52 (1995), 87-90.
Edwards M., «Cybele among the philosophers: Pherecides to Plato», Eranos, 91
(1993), 65-74.

Fleming D.E., The Installation of Baal’s High Priestess at Emar, Atlanta 1992; rec.
Beckman G., BASOR, 293 (1994), 87-88.

Dandamayev M.A., «The Ebabbar Temple and Iranian Magi», AOF, 22 (1995),
34-36.

Garbini G., La religione dei Fenici in Occidente, Roma 1994.

Gargini M., «Attestazione del culto di Asclepio in Sicilia», Sicilia archeologica, 27
(1994), 113-124.

Garcia Mac Gaw C.G., «El donatismo: religion o politica?», Gerion, 12 (1994),
133-153.




[7] Note e discussioni 469

145. Gordon R., «Who worshipped Mithras?», JRA, 7 (1994), 459-474.

146. Grottanelli C., «Carni proibite (a cominciare dal bue)», SdA, 5 (1991), 335-350.

147. Gschaid M., «Gétterkulte im romischen Augsburg», Acta Praehistorica et Archaeo-
logica, 25 (1993), 253-264.

148. Guillaumont A. (ed.), Christianismes orientaux, Parigi 1993, 297-375.

149. Hajjar Y., «Heliopolitani dei», LIMC, 1V, 1, 573-592.

150. Heller B., «Die altorientalischen Gottin—Aspekte einer ‘Theologia’», Kairos, 34-35
(1992/93), 91-107. )

151. Horslay, «The mysteries of Artemis Ephesia: a new inscribed Relief», AnSt, 42
(1992), 119-150.

152. Invernizzi A., «The Jupiter statuette from Veh—Ardashir and the iconographical re-
pertoire of 3rd century Mesopotamia», IrAnt, 30 (1995), 23-53.

153. Jordan D., «Inscribed Lamps from a Cult at Corinth in Late Antiquity», HTR, 87
(1994), 223-229.

154. Kane S., «Dedication in the Sanctuaries of Demeter and Core at Cyrene», LS, 25
(1994), 159-165.

156. Mastrocinque A. (ed.), Culti pagani nell’ltalia settentrionale, Trento 1994.

157. Mertens—Horn M., «Das Gesicht der Gotten Tanit?», MDAIRA, 101 (1994), 43-49.

158. Millar F., «Byzantium, Persia and Islam: the origins of imperialist monotheism»,
JRA, 7 (1994), 509-511.

159. Mohamed F.A., Reynolds J., «An Inscribed Stone from the Sanctuary of Demeter
and Kore...», LS, 25 (1994), 211-217: BoxcA.

160. Moreno P., «II dio di Mozia», Archeo, 9 (1994), 120-123.

161. Palmer Benz M., «Differing Approaches to Religious Benefaction: The Late Third
Century Acquisition of the Sardis Synagogue», HTR, 86, 2 (1993), 139-154.

162. Pansi Presicie C., «La dea con il silpio e I'iconografia di Panakeia a Cirene», LS,
25 (1994), 85-100.

163. Taracs S.A., Isis and Sarapis in the Roman World, Leida 1995.

164. Tardieu M., Les paysages reliques, Parigi-Lovanio 1990.

165. van der Toorn K., «Ilib and the ‘God of the Father’», UF, 25 (1993), 379-387.

166. Vértesalji P.P., «“La déesse nue élamite” und die Kreis der babylonischen “Lild-Di-
monen”», IA, 26 (1991), 101-148.

167. Vetta M., «La saga di Gilgamesh e I’epica greca fino all’arcaismo», QUCC, 76
(1994), 15-20.

168. Xella P., Baal Hammon, Roma 1991; rec. Bénichoun Safar H., AuOr, 10 (1992),
277-279.

169. Arnaud A. e P., «De la toponymie a I’histoire des religions: reflexions sur Mercure
Africain», Le Glay, 142-153.

170. Arnaud D., «Relecture de la liste sacrificielle RS. 26. 142», SMA, 34 (1994),
107-109.

171. Dietrich M., «Altsyrischen Gétter und Rituale aus Emar», Bibl, 76 (1995), 239-249.

172. Clauss M., «Die Verbreitung des Mithras—Kultes in den nordafrikanischen Provin-
zen», Le Glay, 165-173.

173. Green T.M., The City of the Moon God. Religious Traditions of Harran, Leida 1992;
rec. Tubach J., OLZ, 90 (1995), 259-267. \

174. Lipinski E., «Apollon/Eshmun en Afrique Proconsolaire», Le Glay, 18-24.

175. Mastrandrea P., «Passioni di martiri donatisti (BHL 4472 e 5271)», AB, 113 (1995),
39-88: Isaac per Gisac da grskn.

176. Corsten T., «Herodot I 131 und die Einfiihrung des Anahitakultes in Lydien», IA,

26 (1991), 163-180.



470 Note e discussioni [8]

177. Geger J.G., «Moses the Magician: hero of an ancient counter—culture?», Helios, 21
(1994), 179-188.

178. Grammatico G., «El mistero de la Sibila», Limes, 2 (1989-1990), 38-58.

179. Xella P., «La citta divina», in Cardini F. La citta e il sacro, Milano 1994, 1-43.

180. Brouquier—-Reddé V., «De Saturne a Aulisva», Le Glay, 154-164.

181. Decharmeux B., L’ange, le devin et le prophéte, Bruxelles 1994.

182. del Olmo Lete G., «The divine panoply (KTU I. 65: 12-14)», AuOr, 10 (1992),
254-256.

183. Tubach J., «Der Kalender von Ba‘albek—Heliopolis», ZDPV, 110 (1994), 181-189.

184. Gawlikowski M., «Hadad», LIMC, 1V, 1, 365-367.

VII. INCANTESIMI

185. Naveh J., Shaked S., Magic Spells and Formulae, Gerusalemme 1993; rec. Auwers
J.M., Le Muséon, 108 (1995), 193s.

VII. MONETE

186. Buttrey J.V., «Coins and Coinage at Euspendes», LS, 25 (1994), 137-145.

187. Dvorjetski E., «Nautical Symbols on the Gadara Coins and their Link to the Ther-
mae of the Three Graces at Hammath—Gader», MHR, 9 (1994), 100-115.

188. Kushner—Stein A., Gilter H., «Numismatic Evidence from Tel Beer—Sheva and the
Beginning of Nabataean Coinage», INJ, 12 (1992-93), 13-20.

189. Schmitt—Korte K., Price M., «Nabataean Coinage, III», NC, 154 (1994), 67-131.

190. Sedov A.V., ‘Aydarus ‘U., «The Coinage of Ancient Hadramawt», AAE, 6 (1995),
15-60.

191. Sedov A.V., «Two South Arabian Coins from Mleiha», AAE, 6 (1995), 61-64.

192. Visona P., «LLa monetazione annibalica in bronzo nel Bruzio», Klearchos, 129-136
(1991-1992), 149-165.

193. Manfredi L.I., «Le monete rinvenute nella campagna 1993», RSF, 22 (1994),
255-257.

194. Manfredi L.I., «Riconiazioni nella monetazione punica di Spagna», Homenaje J.M.
Blasquez 11, Madrid 1994, 309-318.

195. Mora Serrano B., «Notas Sobre un tipo monetal hispano—punico de Sexs (Almuiie-
car, Granada)», RSF, 22 (1994), 161-172.

196. Xella P., «A propos de sys dans les légendes monétaires puniques de Sicilie», RSN,
73 (1994), 13-14.

197. Munro-Ray S.C., «Coins of Ancient South Arabia», NC, 154 (1994), 191-203.

IX. SiGILLI

198. Watanabe K., «Neuassyrische Siegellelegenden», Orient, 29 (1993), 109-138. 116.
117. 118. 119. 123. 124 (aramaici: bibliografia ad usum Delphini).

199. Keel O., «Philistine ‘Anchor’ Seals», IEJ, 44 (1994), 21-35.




[9] Note e discussioni 471

X. OSTRACA

200. Dobbs—Allsopp F.W., «The Genre of the Mesad Hashaviahu Ostracon», BASOR,
295 (1994), 49-55.

XI. PEsI

201. Gatier P.L., «Poids inscrits de la Syrie hellénistique et romaine», Syria, 71 (1994),
143-149.

XII. STORIA

202. AA.VV., «Le tétrarchie (293-312): histoire et archéologie», Antiquité tardive, 2
(1994).

203. Worschech U., «Siedlungsarchiddogre und sozio—6kologinhe Entwicklungen in Su—tu
(Moab) wihrend des 2. Jahrtausends v. Chr.», UF, 25 (1993), 441-452.

204. AA.VV., «The Emperor Julian and the Rebirth of Hellenism», AW, 24 (1993), nr.
1.

205. AA.VV., From Hannibal to Saint Augustine, Atlanta 1994.

206. AA.VV., Le projet de Vitruve, Roma 1994.

207. AA.VV., «Tell Kazel (Syrie)», Syria, 71 (1994), 259-359.

208. AA.VV., Mémoires d’Euphrate et d’Arabes, Parigi 1991; rec. Braemer F., Syria, 71
(1994), 256-257.

209. Ahlstrom G.W., «The History of Ancient Palestine», BA, 57 (1994), 245.

210. Peacock D.P.S., «<Rome and India», JRA, 7 (1994), 457-458.

211. Pena I., «Colonias de eremitas en el curso medio del Orontes», Miscelanea A. Re-
cio Veganzones, Roma 1994, 425-437.

212. Peurkova J., «Assyria under Sennacherib», ArOr, 61 (1993), 1-10.

213. Amado M.T., «Ateneo y Cratino», Florentia Iliberritana, 4-5 (1993s), 51-76.

214. Bakhoum S., «Trajan en Egypte d’aprés les documents de I’atelier monétaire
d’Alexandrie», BSAA, 45 (1993), 7-17.

215. Balcer J.M., «The Ancient Persian Satrapies and Satraps in Western Anatolia», AMI,
26 (1993), 81-90.

216. Balty J.C., «Grande colonnade et quartiers nord d’Apamée a la fin de I'époque hel-
1énistique», CRAIBL, 1994, 77-101.

217. Ben-Tor D., «The Historical Implications of Middle Kingdom Scarabs Found in Pa-
lestine Bearing Private Names and Titles of Officials», BASOR, 294 (1994), 7-22.

218. Bernabé A., «Influences orientales dans la littérature grecque: quelques réflexions de
méthode», Kernos, 8 (1995), 9-22.

219. Bernard W., «Zur Didmonologie des Apuleius von Madaura», RMP, 137 (1994),
358-373.

220. Bertrandy F., «Les relations entre la Numidie et la Campanie: le role des Auianu a
la fin de la Republique», Le Glay, 46-56.

221. Blazquez J.M. et al., Historia Oriente Antiguo, Madrid 1992; rec. Padro J., BO, 52
(1995), 37-39.

222. Bloedow E.J., «Alexander’s Speech on the Eve of the Siege of Tyre», AC, 63
(1994), 65-76.




472

Note e discussioni [10]

223.

224.
225.

226.
2217.

228.

229.

230.
231

232.
233.

234.

235.

236.

237.
238.
239.
240.
241.
242.
243.
244,
245.
246.
247.

248.

249.

Bogaers J.E., «Sol Elagabalus und die Cohors III Breucorum in Woerden (Germa-
nia inferior)», OM, 74 (1994), 153-161.

Boyse M., «The sedentary Arsacide», [rAnt, 29 (1994), 241-251.
Briquel-Chatonnet F., Les relations entre les cités de la cote phenicienne et les
royaumes d’Israel et de Juda, Lovanio 1992; rec. Timm S., BO, 52 (1995), 127-133.
Burney C., «Contact and conflict in north-western Iran», IrAnt, 29 (1994), 47-62.
Burstein S.M., Agatharchides of Cnidus, Londra 1989; rec. Garzon Diaz J., Memo-
rias de Historia Antiqua, 13—14 (1992s), 330-339.

Butcher K., «A Vast Process: Rome, Parthia and the Formation of the eastern
‘client’ states», JRA, 7 (1994), 447-453.

Cagni L., «Interconnessioni culturali nel Vicino Oriente durante il periodo acheme-
nide», Filigheddu, 55-65.

Camps—Gaset M., L’année des Grecs, Parigi 1994.

Cole S.W., «The Crimes and Sacrileges of NablG-Suma-iSkun», ZA, 84 (1994),
220-252.

Cruz Andreotti G., «La vision de Gades en Estrabon», Aaf, 20, 1 (1994), 57-85.
Dabrowa E., «Dall’autonomia alla dipendenza. Le citta greche e gli Arsandi nella
prima meta del I secolo d.C.», Mes, 29 (1994), 185-198.

Dalley S., «Nineveh, Babylon and the Hanging Gardens: cuneiform and classical
sources reconciled», Irag, 56 (1994), 45-58.

Desanges J., «La face cachée de 1'Afrique selon Pomponius Méla», GA, 3-4
(1994-95), 79-89.

Doukellis P.N., Mendoni L.G., «Structures Rurales et Sociétés Antiques», Parigi
1994, 425-442. Dodinet M. et al., «Etude morphologique des paysages antiques de
Syrie»; 443-451. Tate G., «A propos des cadastres romaines du nord de la Syrie»;
453-461. Mazza M., Gnoli T., «Aspetti sociali delle comunita di villaggio nella Si-
ria romana (IV-V sec. d.C.)».

Etienne R., Mayet F., Histoire et archéologie de la péninsule ibérique antique, Pa-
rigi 1993, 51-90: Phéniciens, Grecs, Etrusques et Puniques.

Filigheddu E. = Filigheddu P. (ed,), Circolazioni culturali nel Mediterraneo antico,
Cagliari 1994.

Garcia Moreno L.A., «Hellenistic Ethnography and the Reign of Augustus in Tro-
gus Pompeius», The Ancient World, 24 (1993), 199-212.

Hammond N.G., «One or two Passes at the Cilicia—Syria Border?», The Ancient
World, 25 (1994), 15-26.

Heltzer M., «Zu einem Verwaltungsproblem in den Provinzen der V. Satrapie des
Achidmenidenreiches», AOF, 22 (1995), 70-72.

Hoestetter E., Sirienen im archaischen und klassischen Griechenland, Wiirzburg
1990.

Jacobs B., «Drei Beitrdge zu Fragen der Riistung und Bekleidung in Persien zur
Achdmenidenzeit», IrAnt, 29 (1994), 125-167.

Jagoda Luzzatto M., «Grecia e Vicino Oriente: tracce della “storia di Ahiqgar” nella
cultura greca tra VI e V secolo a.C.», 0S, 36 (1992), 5-84.

Jagoda Luzzatto M., «Ancora sulla “Storia di Ahiqar”», QS, 39 (1994), 253-277.
Jamzadeh P., «Darius’ Thrones: temporal and eternal», IrAnt, 30 (1995), 1-21.
Janvier Y., «Vitruve et la géographie», GA, 3—4 (1994-95), 49-ss.

Jasink A.M., «Il Medio Eufrate: continuita e innovazioni tra il secondo e il primo
millennio a.C.», Mes, 29 (1994), 73-88.

Karagheorghis V., Proceedings of an Intern. Symp., «The Civilizations of the Ae-



(1]

Note e discussioni 473

250.

251
252,

253.
254.

255;
256.

257.
258.
259.
260.
261.
262.

263.

264.

265.

266.

267.

268.
269,

gean and their diffusion in Cyprus and the Eastern Mediterranean, 2000-600 B.C.»,
Lamaka 1994, 38-55. Mantzourani E.K., Theodorou A.J., «An attempt to delineate
the Sea—routes between Crete and Cyprus during the Bronze Age»; 104-109. Boun-
ni A., «La Syria, Chypre et ’Egée d’apres les fouilles de Ras Ibn Hani».

Keall E.J., «How many kings did the Parthian king of kings rule?», IrAnt, 29 (1994),
253-272.

Keen A.G., «Archaic Naval Power», Scholia, 3 (1994), 123-127.

Kempinski A., «Two Recent Books on the Archaeology of Early Palestine», IEJ, 45
(1995), 55-64.

Kitchen K.A., Documentation for Ancient Arabia, I, Liverpool 1994.

Koenen L., «Greece, the Near East, and Egypt: Cyclic Destruction in Hesiod and the
Catalogue of the Women», TAPA, 124 (1994), 1-34.

Komaris G.L., Maximus Tyrius Philosophoumena AroAeerg, Berlino 1995.

La Bua V., «Erodoto e le origini dei Persiani», Miscellanea greca e romana, 19
(1995), 1-17.

Laperrousaz E.M., Lemaire A. (eds.), La Palestine a I’époque perse, Parigi 1994.
Laronde A., «Le territoire de Taucheira», LS, 25 (1994), 23-29.

Leary T.J., «Jews, fish, food laws and the Elder Pliny», Acta Classica, 37 (1994),
I11.

Livingsotn D., «Further considerations on the location of Bethel at el-Bireh», PEQ,
1994, 154-159.

Llewelyn S.R., Kearsley R.A., «New Documents illustrating early Christianity», 7
(1994).

MacGinnis J., «The Royal Establishment at Sippar in the 6th Century BC», ZA, 84
(1994), 198-219.

Malcom R.J., Sennacherib’s Palace Without Rival at Niniveh, Chicago 1991; rec.
Reade J.E., ZA, 84 (1994), 303-304.

Morandi Bonacossi D., «Paesaggio rurale e popolamento del territorio nella bassa
valle del fiume Habur (Siria nord—orientale) in eta tardo—assira (VIII-VII sec. a.C.)»,
GA, 3-4 (1994-95), 3-40. ,

Roaf M., Galbraith J., «Pottery and p—Values: “seafaring merchant”? of Ur re-exa-
mined», Antiquity, 68 (1994), 770-783.

Robrano P., «Philostrate et la chevelure d’Apollonios de Tyane», Pallas, 41 (1994),
57-65.

Stoneman R., «Romantic Ethnography: Central Asia and India in the Alexander Ro-
mance», The Ancient World, 25 (1994), 93—-107.

Uzek E., L’empereur Aurélien et son temps, Parigi 1994.

Ward W.A., Sharp Joukowski M., «The Crisis Years: the 12th century B.C.», Du-
buque 1992, 79-86. Karageorghis V., «The Crisis Year: Cyprus»; 87-92. Merrillees
R.S., «The Crisis Year: Cyprus. A Rejoinder»; 99-110. Dever W.G., «The Late
Bronze—Early Iron I Horizon in Syria—Palestine: Egyptians, Canaanites, “Sea Peo-
ples”, and Proto-Israelites»; III-122. Yon M., «The End of the Kingdom of Uga-
rit»; 123-131. Caubet A., «Reoccupation of the Syrian Coast After the Destruction
of the “Crisis Years”»; 132-141. Maynor Bikai P., «The Phoenicians»; 157-173. Sa-
der H., «The 12th Century B.C. in Syria; The Problem of the Rise of Aramaeans»;
164-173. McClellan T., «Twelfth Century B.C.: Comments on H. Sader’s Paper»;
174-181. Zettler R.L., «12th Century B.C. Babylonia: continuity and change»;
182-187. Porada E., «Sidelights on Life in the 13th and 12th Century B.C. in As-
syria»;



474

Note e discussioni [12]

270.
271.
272.
273.
274.
275:
276.

277.

278.
279.

280.

281.
282.
283.
284.

285.

286.

287.

288.
289.
290.

291
292.

293.

294,
295.
296.
297.
298.
299.
300.

White D., «Before the Greeks Came», LS, 25 (1994), 31-44.

Will E., «Damas antique», Syria, 71 (1994), 1-43.

Zawadzki S., «A Contribution to the Chronology of the Last Days of the Assyrian
Empire», ZA, 85 (1995), 67-73.

Zorn J. et al., «The m(w)sh Stamp Impression and the Neo-Babylonian Period»,
IEJ, 44 (1994),

Jacobson D.M., «King Herod, Roman Citizen and Benefactor of Cos», BAAS, 13
(1993-94), 31-35.161-183.

Barry W.D., «Popular violence and the Stability of Roman Alexandria, 30 BC-AD
212», BSAA, 45 (1993), 19-34.

Simon S.J., «The Population of Cyrene, Ephesus, and Corinth», Ancient World, 34
(1993), 55-56.

Schwartz S., «Language, Power and Identity in Ancient Palestine», Past and Pre-
sent, 148 (1995), 3—47.

Sullivan R.D., Near Eastern Royalty and Rome, 100-30 BC, Toronto 1990.
Korotayev A., «Sabaean Cultural-Political Area in the 2nd and 3rd Centuries AD»,
AION, 54 (1994), 1-13.

Szymanski E., «The Rise and the Development of Trade Centres in the Arab—Per-
sian Gulf», FO, 27 (1991), 63-78.

Beckerath J.V., «Beitrige zur Geschichte der Libyerzeit», GM, 144 (1995), 7-13.
Fitz J., Die Verwaltung Pannoniens in der Riomerzeit, Budapest 1993.

Dillery J., «Darius and the Tomb of Nitocris (Hdt. 1, 187)», CP, 37 (1992), 30-38.
Eck W., «Ein Militirdiplom fiir die Auxiliareinheiten von Syria—Palestina aus dem
Jahr 160 n. Chr.», Kélner Jahrbouch, 26 (1993), 451-459.

Eshel H., «<A Note on Joshua 15: 61-62 and the identification of the City of Salt»,
IEJ, 45 (1995), 37-40.

Friberg J., «Preliterate counting and accounting in the Middle East», OLZ, 89
(1994), 478-502.

Levi M.A., «Le iscrizioni di Lambaesis e 1'esercito di Adriano», RAML, 1994,
711-723.

Lewicki T., «Al-Kahina-reine de I’ Aures», FO, 28 (1991), 13-40.

Minervini F., «Quattro studi cirenei», MGR, IXI (1995), 19-75.

Miitzel W., «Eine antike Flussverbindung zwischen dem oberen Khabur-Gebiet und
dem Tigris», MDOG, 124 (1992), 87-95.

Posades J.L., «Marco Ulpio Trajano», Rev arg, 16, 166 (1995), 36-45.

Ricci C., «Soldati delle milizie urbane fuori di Roma», Opuscula epigraphica, 5,
1994.

Rollinger R., Herodotos Babylonischen Logos, Innsbruck 1993; rec. Klengel-Brandt
E., BO, 52 (1995), 79-83.

Stolper M., «The Estate of Mardonius», AuOr, 10 (1992), 211-221.

Barkay G., «The King of Babylonia or a Judaean Ufficial?», IEJ, 45 (1995), 41-47.
Ben Abdallah Z.B., «Des castra hiberna a la colonia emerita...», Le Glay, 185-194.
Dark K.R., «A Byzantine Warrior at Tipaza», Byzantion, 65 (1995), 247s.
Fishwick D., «Dio and the provinces», Le Glay, 116-128.

Galand L., «Les Berberes de I’ Atlantide», Le Glay, 300-308.

Lassere J.M., «La cohorte des Gétules», Le Glay, 244-253.



(13]

Note e discussioni 475

XIIL

301.

XIV.

302.
303.
304.
305.
306.
307.
308.
309.
310.
311.
312.
313.
314.
315.
316.
317.
318.
319.
XV.
320.

321.
322.

323.

324.

AMORREO
Lambert W.G., «The Mari Texts and the Old Testament», PEQ, 1994, 160-163.
RAS SHAMRA-UGARIT
Arnaud D., «Jours et mois d’Ougarit», MEA, 32 (1993), 123-129.
Boda M.J., «Ideal Sonship in Ugarit», UF, 25 (1993), 9-24.
Cunchillos J.L., La trouvaille épigraphique de I’Ougarit 2, Parigi 1990; rec. Watson
W.G.E., AuOr, 10 (1992), 268.
Cunchillos J.L., Vita J.P., Textos ugariticos I., Madrid 1993; rec. Loretz O., UF, 25
(1993), 497 s.
de Contenson H. et al., Prehistoire de Ras Shamra, Parigi 1992; rec. Amiet P., Sy-
ria, 71 (1994), 447-448.
de Contenson H., Préhistoire de Ras Shamra, Parigi 1992; rec. del Olmo Lete G.,
AuOr, 10 (1992), 269s.
Dietrich M., Loretz O., «Der biblische Azazel und AIT * 126», UF, 25 (1993), 99.
Dietrich M., Loretz O., «KKTU 1. 114, ein ‘Palimpsest’», UF, 25 (1993), 133-136.
Dietrich M., Loretz O., «Zur Debatte iiber die Lautentwicklung z = d im Ugariti-
schen», UF, 25 (1993), 123-132.
Kaye A.S., «Does Ugaritic go with Arabic in Semitic geological sub—classifica-
tion?», fo, 28 (1991), 115-128.
Lemaire A., «Ougarit, Oura et la Cilicie vers la fin du XIlle s. av. J.C.», UF, 25
(1993), 227-236.
Loretz O., «Ugaritisch-hebrdisch hmr/hmr und msk (mzg)», UF, 25 (1993),
247-258.
Renfroe F., Arabic-Ugaritic Lexical Studies, Miinster 1992; rec. Healey J.F., UF, 25
(1993), 305-307.
Watson W.G.E., «Atrt ym: Yet Another Proposal», UF, 25 (1993), 431-434.
Watson W.G.E., «Final -m in Ugaritic», AuOr, 10 (1992), 223-252.
Wiggins St.A., A Reassessment of ‘Ashera’, Neukirchen—Vlung 1993; rec. Zeeb F.,
UF, 25 (1993), 512-515.
Yon M. (ed.), Ras Shamra—Ougarit IV, Parigi 1991; rec. Charvat P.
Galan J.M., «What is he, the dog?», UF, 25 (1993), 173-180.
VARIA
Vattioni F., «Varia semitica — VI», AION, 53 (1993), 218-224; VII: 53 (1993), 464-467.
Vattioni F., «Varia semitica — VIII», AION, 54 (1994), 91-96.
Dobias Lalou C., «Langue et politique; A quoit sert la (sic!) Dialecte dans la Cyré-
naique», LS, 25 (1994), 245-250. Paci G., «Le iscrizioni in lingua latina della Ci-
renaica», ib., 251-257. Roques D., «Procope de Césarée et la Cyrénaique du 6
e.s.ap. J.C.», ib., 259-264.
Nicacci A., «The Stele of Mesha and the Bible: Verbal System and Narrativity», Or,
63 (1994), 226-248 (ma ¢ proprio autentica?).
Davies G.I., Ancient Hebrew Inscriptions, Cambridge 1991; rec. Abituv S., IEJ, 45

(1995), 73-75.



476

Note e discussioni [14]

325.

326.

327.
328.

329.

330,

331.

332.

333.
334.
335.
336.
337,
338.

380,
340.

341.
342.

343.
344,
345.
346.
347.
348.
349.
350.
351.
352.

353.
354.

Davies G.1., Ancient Hebrew Inscriptions, Cambridge 1991; rec. Addair J.R., BA, 57
(1994), 247.

Davies G.I., Ancient Hebrew Inscriptions, Cambridge 1991; rec. Caquot A., Syria,
71 (1994), 456-457.

Epifanio Vanni E., Gessi del museo di Sabrasha, Roma 1994.

Hunt L.A., «The Byzantine Mosaics of Jordan in Context», PEQ, 1994, 106-126.
Tubach J., «Nochmals Addas—Adeimantos», ZPE, 106 (1995), 170-174.

Carletti C., «Nuove iscrizioni dalla catacomba della ex vigna Chiaraviglio sulla via
Appia», MEFR, 106 (1994), 29-41. 38. 3 Micciciri.

Lacerenza G., «Due nuove iscrizioni del tempio di Dusares dell’antica Puteoli»,
AION, 54 (1994), 15-17.

Ahituv Sh., Handbook of Ancient Hebrew Inscriptions From the Period of the Fir-
st Commonwealth and the Beginning of the Second Commonwealth, Gerusalemme
1992; rec. Heltzer M., UF, 25 (1993), 494-496.

Amadasi M.G., «Coppe “orientali” nel Mediterraneo occidentale. Qualche nota»,
SdA, 5 (1991), 409-419.

Barbet A., Vibert-Guigne C., Les peintures des nécropoles romaines d’Abila et du
nord de la Jordane, Beyrouth 1994.

Boube-Piccot C., Les bronzes antiques du Maroc 1V, Parigi 1994.

Desparment H., «Les mosaiques des hauts de Cillium», BAC, 1994, 101-144.
Ennaifer M., «La mosaique aux chevaux d’el Mahrine», MEFR, 106 (1994),
303-318.

Etienne R. et al., «Le forum en bois de Sarmizegetusa (Roumanie)», CRAIBL, 1994,
147-164.

Frank M., Seneca’s Phoenis, Leida 1995.

Galili E. et al., «Reconsidering Byblian and Egyptian stone anchors using numeral
methods...», The International Journal of Nautical Archaeology, 23 (1994), 93-107.
Hopkinson N. (ed.), Studies in the Dionysiaca of Nonnus, Cambridge 1994.
Kana’an R., McQuitti A., «The Architecture of al-Qasr on the Kerak Plateau», PEQ,
1994, 127-151.

Kleiss W., «Bauten an Karawanenstrassen», AMI, 26 (1993), 273-286.

Miller S.S., «The Minem reconsidered», HTR, 86, 4 (1993), 377-402.

Mouliérac J., «25 siecles de céramique», Archéologia, 312 (1995), 36-45.

Rakob F. (ed.), Sinutthus 1I, Magonza sul Reno 1994.

Rousset M.O., «Quelques précision sur le matérial de Hira (céramique et verre)»,

Al 4 (1994), 19-55.
Strommenger E., «Die Ausgrabungen in Tall Bi‘a 1993», MDOG, 126 (1994),

11-31.
Vickers M. et al., «Euespendes: the Rescue of Excavations», LS, 25 (1994),

125-136.
Zorn J.R., «Two Rosette Stamp Impressions from Tell en—Nasbeh», BASOR, 293

(1994), 81-82.
al-Halaf M., Weber T., «Spitantiker Badeluxus an der Quelle des Balicha», AW, 26

(1995), 273.

Alvar J., «Reflexiones sobre el concepto cultural de Tarteso», Homenaje J.M. Bla-
squez, Madrid 1994, 37-43.

Ennaifer M., «LLa mosaique aux chevaux d’El Mahrine», MEFR

Sayar M.H., «Eine neuentdeckte seleukidische Bergfestung im ostkilikischen Tau-

rus», AW, 26 (1995), 279-282.



(15]

Note e discussioni 477

XVI. FeENicio—-PuNICcO

355.
356.
357.
358.
359.
360.

361.
362.

363.

364.

365.

366.
367.
368.
369.
370.
37.1.
372.
373
374.

375.
376.

377.

378.
379.

380.
381.

382.

383.
384.

AA.VV., «Os Fenicios no territorio portugues», Estudos orientales, 4 (1993).
AA.VV., «Tharros — XX», RSF, 22 (1994), 179-236.

AA.VV., Dizionario della civilta fenicia, Roma 1992; rec. Vattioni F., AION, 54
(1994), 121-122.

AA.VV., Kinyras, Lione 1995.

AA.VV., Thuburbo Maius, in Corpus de Mosaique de Tunisie II, Tunisi 1994.
Acquaro E., «Nota di glittica punica: cretule e scarabei», Homenaje J.M. Bldzquez
11, Madrid 1994, 1-13.

Acquaro E., «Prolegomeni punici», AION, 53 (1993), 96-101.

Adams L.N., «Latin and Punic in Contact? The Case of the Bu Njem Ostraca», JRS,
74 (1994), 87-112.

Alcazar Godoy J. et al., «Enterramientos infantiles en anforas romanas», Rev argq,
15, 164 (1994), 36-47.

Almagro Gorbea M.J., «Influencias egipcias en la iconografia religiosa fenicio—pu-
nica de la peninsula iberica», Homenaje J.M. Blasquez II, Madrid 1994, 15-35.
Amadasi Guzzo M.G., «Nomi latini in iscrizioni puniche», Filigheddu, 13-19: qual-
cuno non ha ancora capito che sia il latino—punico sia il neopunico rendono gene-
ralmente il vocativo dei nomi latini.

Asins C.A., Alonso C.M., «Tesorillo de moneda cartaginesa hallado en la Torre de
Doiia Blanca (Puerto de Santa Maria, Cadiz)», AEA, 67 (1994), 229-244.

Aspesi F., «Nautica mediterranea», Filigheddu, 31-40.

Aubet M.E., The Phoenicians and the West, Cambridge 1993.

Aubet MLE., The Phoenicians and the West, Cambridge 1993; rec. Stern E., MHR,
9 (1994), 130-131.

Barcelo P., «The Perception of Carthage in Classical Greek Historiography», AcC,
37 (1994), 1-15.

Bartoloni P., Botto M., Pesenco A., «Monte Sinai I», RSF, 22, 1 (1994), 75-115.
Bartoloni P:, «A proposito di riti funerari fenici», RSF, 22, 1 (1994), 57-61.
Barturen Barroso J., «Problematica sobre la introduccion de la incineracion en los
ritos funerarios del sureste de la Peninsula iberica», FI, 41 (1993s), 77-88.
Baurain C., Bonnet C., Les Phéniciens: marins des trois continents, Parigi 1992; rec.
Vattioni F., AION, 53 (1993), 478-480.

Belen M., «Fenicios en Andalusia occidental», HA, 18 (1994), 495-518.
Bernandini P., «Le origini della presenza fenicia in Sardegna e in Spagna: alcune af-
finita e divergenze», Homenaje J.M. Blasquez 1, Madrid 1994, 71-84.

Blazquez J.M., «Ultimas aportaciones a les relationes entre Hispania y Africa...», Le
Glay, 267-274.

Bonnet C., «Réflexions historiques sur le culte d’Astarté a Carthage», Le Glay, 3-8.
Bravo Jiménez S., «Un nuevo asentamiento feno—punico en la costa malaguefa»,
Mainake, 13-14 (1991-92), 79-88.

Brown S., Late Carthaginian Child Sacrifice, Sheffield 1991.

Brown S., Late Carthaginian Child Sacrifice, Sheffield 1991; rec. Mettinger T.N.D.,
BASOR, 293 (1994), 84-86.

Camps G., «‘Punica lingua” et épigraphie libyque dans la Numidie d’Hippone»,
BAC, 1994, 33-49.

Cedac Carthage. Bulletin 14. Juin 1994.

Chausa A., «Modelos de reservas de indigenas en el Africa romana», Gerion, 12

(1994), 95-101.



478

Note e discussioni [16]

385.
386.

387.

388.

389.

390.

391.
392.

393.

394.

395.
396.

397.

398.
399.

400.

401.

402.

403.
404.

405.
406.
407.
408.
409.

410.
411.

412.

413.

Christol M., «Le troubles en Maurétaine Césarienne...», Le Glay, 254-266.
Landwehr C., Die romischen Skulpturen von Caesarea Mauretaniae, 1, Berlino
1993.

Clark E.D., «<Roman Legionary Forces in Sicily During the Second Punic War: The
Number of Legions Stationed on the Island from 214 to 210 B.C.», The Ancient Hi-
story Bulletin, 8 (1994), 133-140.

DCPLP, Brepols 1992; rec. Markoe G., BASOR, 293 (1994), 94s.

de Frutas Reyes G., «Consideraciones en torno al emporio de Mogador», Homenaje
J.M. Blasquez 11, Madrid 1994, 195-200.

Del Vais C., «Nota preliminare sulla tipologia dei vasi “a chardon™ de Tharros»,
RSF, 22 (1994), 237-241.

Devijver H., «An African connection in Egypt?», Le Glay, 99-110.

Docter R., «Karthago: de phoenicische stad onder het romeinze Carthago», Phoenix,
41,1 (1995), 43-57.

Docter R.F., Niemeyer, «Pithecoussai the Carthaginian connection. On the archaeo-
logical evidence of Euboeo—Phoenician partnership in the 8" and the 7" centuries
B.C.», Arch St Ant, 1 (1994), 101-115.

Dolbeau F., «Un sermon inédit d’origine africaine pour la féte des saintes Perpétue
et Felicité», AB, 113 (1995), 89-106.

Drine A., «Les Cereres et les Sacerdotes moquae en Afrique...», Le Glay, 174-184.
Euzennat M., «Le clipesis de Tamuda (Maroc). Imagines impériales et serment mi-
litaire», Le Glay, 111-115.

Fantar M.H., «La femme a Carthage», Honnenaje J.M. Bldzquez, 1, Madrid 1993,
391-399.

Fantar M.H., La mosaique en Tunisie, Tunisi 1994.

Ferjaoui A., «A propos de la formule byn n‘m wbym brk dans les inscriptions néo-
puniques», Le Glay, 9-12.

Ferron J., «Un événement religieux capital a Carthage au début du III° siecle avant
notre ere», Le Museon, 107 (1994), 229-255.

Ferron J., «La dédicace punique a Astarté et a Tanit du Liban: son lien avec I'in-
scription de Carthage», Cedac, 14 (1994), 32-42.

Fulford M.G., Peacock D.P.S., Excavations at Carthage. The British Mission,
Oxford 1994.

Gaudina E., «Bacini punici non decorati da Tharros...», RSF, 22 (1994), 243-247.
Geoffroy—Schneitter B., «Carthage entre mythe et réalité», Archéologia, 312 (1995),
30-35.

Geus K., Prosopographie der literarisch bezeuzten Karthager, Lovanio 1994.
Hoyos D., «Barcid “proconsuls” and punic politics», RMP, 137 (1994), 246-274.
Hurst H., «Child Sacrifice at Carthage», JRA, 7 (1994), 325-328.

Hurst H.R. (ed.), Excavations at Carthage. The British Mission 1I, 1, Oxford 1994.
Hvidberg-Hansen F.O., «De quelques symboles religieux dans trois tombeaux puni-
ques datant de la période punico-romaine», Le Glay, 13-18.

I Fenici: ieri oggi domani, Roma 1995.

Jourdain—Annequin C., Héraclés—Melgart a Amrith, Parigi 1992; rec. Ribichini S.,
RSF, 22, 1 (1994), 145-146.

Kleijwegt M., «Beans, baths and the Barber... a sacred law from Thuburbo Maius»,
Aaf, 30 (1994), 209-220.

Kleller R., «Phoenician (?) Weights from Horvat Rosh Zayit», ‘Atigot, 25 (1994),
33-43.



(17]

Note e discussioni 479

414.

415.

416.
417.

418.

419.

420.

421.
422.

423.
424.
425.
426.
427.
428.
429.
430.
431.
432.
433.
434.
435.
436.
437.

438.
439.

440.
441.
442,

443.
EERS

Kolendo J., «Une inscription de Caesarea de Maurétanie (CIL, VIII, 21342) au Mu-
sée National de Cracovie», Le Glay, 57-60.

Krahmalkov C.R.,«“When he Drove Out Yryrachan™: A Phoenician (Punic) Poem,
ca. A.D. 350», BASOR, 294 (1994), 69-83 (poco aggiornata la bibliografia).
Krings V., La civilization phénicienne et punique, Leida 1995.

Kropp M., «Versioni indipendenti o traduzione? Rilettura delle lamine d’oro di Pyr-
gi», Filigheddu, 189-196.

Lemaire A., «Nouvelle inscription néopunique sur jarre», RSF, 22, 1 (1994), 71-74.
$bj. A. pheks ‘w’ 3nt s/Spt B. n‘mtgd’ bt//hmlkt htb.

Lepelley C., «La creation de cités nouvelles en Afrique au Bas Empire...», Le Glay,
288-299.

Lepelley C., «Les sieges des conventus judiceaires de I'Afrique proconsolaire»,
BAC, 1994, 145-157.

Leveau P., «Caesarea de Maurétanie, précisions, explications», Le Glay, 204-219.
Lopez Castro J.L., «Cartago y la peninsula iberica de la historiografia espafiola re-
ciente (1980-1982)», HA, 18 (1994), 519-532.

Manfredi L.I., «La coltura dei cereali in eta punica in Sardegna e Nordafrica», SAP-
CO Quaderni, 10 (1993), 191-218.

Marin Caballos M.C., «Reflexiones en torno al papel economico—politico del tem-
plo fenicio», Homenaje J.M. Blasquez II, Madrid 1994, 344-362.

Marin Caballos M.C., «La religion fenicio—punica en Espana (1990-1993)», HAnt,
18 (1994), 533-568.

Mastino A. (ed.), L'Africa romana, Sassari 1992; rec. Vattioni F., AION, 53 (1993),
474-478.

Mastino A., «L’iscrizione monumentale del foro severiano di Uchi Maius (CIL,
VIII, 26258)», Epigraphica, 56 (1994), 77-100.

Mayet F. et al., «L’établissement phénicien d’Abul (Portugal)», CRAIBL, 1994,
171-188.

Moscati S., «Flotte e commerci nel Tirreno», RSF, 22, 1 (1994), 9-14.

Moscati S., «I Fenici in Portogallo», RANL, 1994, 473-483.

Moscati S., «I Fenici sulla costa nord-africana», RSF, 22, 1 (1994), 67-69.
Moscati S., «Il VI secolo a Mozia», RSF, 22 (1994), 173-178.

Moscati S., «La funzione di Ibiza», RSF, 22, 1 (1994), 52-56.

Mouzot P., «Timgad et son territoire», Le Glay, 226-243.

Na'aman N., «Esarhaddon’s treaty with Baal and Assyrian provinces along the
Phoenician coast», RSF, 22, 1 (1994), 1-8.

Paulis G., «L’influsso linguistico fenicio—punico in Sardegna. Nuove acquisizioni e
prospettive di ricerca», Filigheddu, 213-219.

Pittau M., «Una corrente linguistica egeo—anatolica in Sardegna», Filigheddu,
221-236.

Ricci C., «Africani a Roma», Aaf, 30 (1994), 189-207.

Rives J.B., Religion and Authority in Roman Carthage from Augustus to Constan-
tine, Oxford 1995.

Salvi D., «Elmas-Localita Bau ’l s"Ulmu», NBAS, 4 (1987-1992), 285-286.
Speidel M.P., «A Spanish Horseinan in Mauretania Tingitana», Le Glay, 129-131.
Stern E., «A Phoenician-Cypriote Votive Scapula from Tel Dor: A Maritime Sce-
ne», IEJ, 44 (1994), 1-12.

Stevens S.T., Bir el Knissia at Carthage, 1, Ann Arbor 1993.

Sznycer M., «A propos de la stele néopunique de Tarhuna en Tripolitaine Romai-
ne», Le Glay, 27-33.



480

Note e discussioni [18]

445.
446.
447.
448.
449.
450.
451.
452.
453.
454.
455.

456.
457.

XVIIL

458.

459.

460.
461.

462.

463.

464.
465.

466.

467.

468.

469.

470.

471.

472.

473.
474.

Thomasson B.E., «Légat d’Afrique», Le Glay, 132-141.

Tore G., «Ricerche e scavi nell’antica Tharros», RSF, 22 (1994), 269-272.

Tore G., «Su due stele da Sulci», Filigheddu, 241-253.

Tropper J., «Die phonizisch—punischen Kausativbildungen im Lichte von Prijatie-
rung und Dejotjerung im Semitischen», ZDMG, 145 (1995), 28-32.

Vattioni F., «Appunti africani», Le Glay, 34-45.

Vattioni F., «La radice $b¢, “giurare” in neopunico», AION, 53 (1993), 451-454.
Vattioni F., «Le iscrizioni di Gherza (Tripolitania)», AION, 53 (1993), 455-458.
Vattioni F., «Le iscrizioni di Uzappa», AION, 53 (1993), 459-463.

Vattioni F., «Postille ai testi di Cirta/Costantina», AION, 54 (1994), 97-104.
Verga P., «Tharros e Cartagine...», RSF, 22 (1994), 263-268.

Wagner C.G., «La cuestion de la ausencia de molk y tofet en la peninsula iberica»,
HA, 18 (1994), 569-573.

Ward Perkins J.B., The Severan Buildings of Leptis Magna, Tripoli 1993.

Yon M. (ed.), Kinyras, Lione 1993; rec. Acquaro E., RSF, 22, 1 (1994), 146s.

ARAMAICO

Mildenberg L., «Uber das Miinzenwesen im Reich der Achimeniden», AMI, 26
(1993), 55-79.

Biran A., Naveh J., «The Tel Dan Inscription. A New Fragment», /EJ, 45 (1995),
1-18.

Bonnet C., Melgart, Lovanio 1988; rec. del Olmo Lete G., AuOr, 10 (1992), 264s.
Calmeyer P., «Die Gefidsse auf den Gabenbrienger—Reliefs in Persepolis», AMI, 26
(1993), 147-160.

Curtis V.S., «More Parthian Finds from Ancient Elyucais in Southwestern Iran»,
IrAnt, 29 (1994), 201-214.

Elayi J., «Deux “ateliers” de coroplastes nord—phéniciens et nord-syriens sous 1’em-
pire perse (Pls. [-X)», IA 26 (1991), 181-216.

Garbini G., «L’iscrizione aramaica di Tel Dan», RANL, 1994, 461-471.

Koch H., «<Heimat und Stammvater der Arsakiden. Zu den Anfingen des parthischen
Konigreiches», AMI, 26 (1993), 165-173.

Lehmann G., «Zu den Zerstérungen in Zincirli wihrend des fiiihen 7 Jahrhunderts
v. Chr.», MDOG, 126 (1994), 105-122.

Lemaire A., «Deux nouvelles steles funéraires araméennes de Cilicie orientale», FA,
23 (1994), 91-98.

Miiller D., «Von Kiritalla nach Dorikos. Die Persische Konigstrasse und der Mar-
schweg des Xersesheeres in Kleinasien», /M, 44 (1994), 17-38.

Muraoka T., «Linguistic Notes on the Aramaic Inscription from Tel Dan», /EJ, 45
(1995), 19-21.

Pennacchietti F.A., «Il preterito neoaramaico con pronome oggetto», ZDMG, 144
(1994), 258-283.

Rendsburg G.A., «On the Writing bjtdwd in the Aramaic Inscription from Tel Dan»,
IEJ, 45 (1995), 22-26.

Riis P.L., Buhl M.L., Hania fouilles et recherches de la fundation Carlsberg
1931-1938, 11, 2, Copenaghen 1990; rec. al-Maqdissi, Syria, 71 (1994), 452-453.
Tropper J., «Eine altaramiische Steleninschrift aus Dan», UF, 25 (1993), 395-406.
Vogelsang W.J., The Rise and Organization of the Achaemenid Empire, Leida 1992,
rec. Pecirkova J., ArOr, 61 (1993), 448-449.



[19]

Note e discussioni 481

475.
476.

477.

478.

479.

480.

481.

482.

483.
484.

485.

Voigt R., «Die Struktur der Gétterliste in Sefire I1A», DO, 62-68.

Wesselius J.W., «The First Dictionary of Jewish Palestinian Aramaic», BO, 51
(1994), 525-533.

Yardeni A., «Maritime Trade and Royal Accountancy in an Erased Customs Ac-
count from 475 B.C.E. on the Ahiqar Scroll from Elephantine», BASOR, 293 (1994),
67-78.

Biran A., Naveh J., «The Tel Dan Inscription: A New Fragment», /EJ, 45 (1995),
1-18.

Chapman R.L., «The Dan Stele and the Chronology of Levantine Iron Age Strati-
graphy», BAIAS, 13 (1993-94), 23-29.

Livshits V.A., «A Parthian Inscription on a Vessel from Ak—depe», [ran, 31 (1993),
75-76.

Muraoka T., «Linguistic Notes on the Aramaic Inscription from Tel Dan», IEJ, 45
(1995), 19-21.

Zauzich K.T., Papyri von der Insel Elephantine, Berlino 1993; rec. Felber H., OLZ,
90 (1995), 269-273.

Vattioni F., «Ancora sulla bilingue di Tilli», EA, 23 (1994), 87-98.

Di Segni L., «The Date of the Binyamina Inscription and the Question of Byzanti-
ne Dora», ‘Atigot, 25 (1994), 183-186.

Barag D., «The Dated Jewish Inscription from Binyamina Reconsidered», ‘Atigot,
25 (1994), 179-181.

XVIII. SIrRIACO

486.

487.

488.
489.

490.
491.

XIX.

492.

493.
494.

495.

496.
497.

498.

Miiller—Kessler C., Grammatik der Christlich—Paldstinisch-Aramischen, 1, Hildes-
heim 1991; rec. Segert S., ArOr, 61 (1993), 226-227.

Miiller-Kessler C., Grammatik des Christlich—Paldistinisch-Aramdiischen I, Hildes-
heim 1991; rec. Mimouni S.C., REJ, 153 (1994), 165-170.

Koshelenko G., «The Beginnings of Christianity in Merv», IrAnt, 30 (1995), 55-70.
Outher B., «Un fragment syriaque inédic de IV Esdras», Apocrypha, 4 (1993),
19-23: 4Esd VIII, 33°—41°, 41<-47".

Simpson J., «A Note on Kasr Serij», Irag, 56 (1994), 149-151.

Lyon J.P., Syriac Gospel Translations, Lovanio 1994.

NABATEI

Colombo V., «Nuova lettura in arabo dell’epigrafe nabatena Beyer-Livingstone n.
1», Filigheddu, 81-83.

Lengrand D., «L’inscription de Petra et la révolte de Firmus», BAC, 1994, 159-170.
McKenzie J., The Architecture of Petra, Oxford 1990; rec. Grisheimer M., Syria, 71
(1994), 248-251.

Peterman G.L., «Archaeology in Jordan», AJA, 94 (1994), 521-539. 525: Khirbet
Rupersah: iscrizioni nabatee.

Peterman G.L., «Conservation of the Petra Papyri», BA, 57 (1994), 242-243.

Toll C., «Eine kurze Bemerkung zu den nabatiischen Graffiti», ZDMG, 145 (1995),
7-8.

Wenning R., «Die Dekapolis und die Nabatier», ZDPV, 110 (1994), 1-35.



482 Note e discussioni [20]

XX. PALMIRA

499. Aggoula B., «Les mots blw et blwj’ dans une inscription palmyrénienne», Syria, 71
(1994), 415.

500. Cormack S., «Palmyra’s temple—tomb and tombarchitecture in the West», JRA, 7
(1994), 437-446.

501. Dentzer J.M., «Khans ou casernes a Palmyre», Syria, 71 (1994), 45-112.

502. Gawlikowski M., «Palmyra as a trading Centre», Iraq, 56 (1994), 27-33.

503. Gawlikowski M., «Palmyra», Polish archaeology in the Mediterranean, 5 (1993),
Varsavia 1994, 133-143.

504. Sadurska A., «L’art et la société. Recherches iconologiques sur I'art funéraire de
Palmyre», Archeologia, 45 (1994), 11-23.

505. Schmidt—Colinet A., Das Tempelgrab Nr. 36 in Palmyra, Magonza sul Reno 1992.

506. Daszkiewicz M., «An Archaeometric Study of Ceramic and Clay Samples from
Palmyra», SP, 9 (1994), 1-3.

507. Gawlikowski M., As‘ad K., «The Collection of Glass Vessels in the Museum of
Palmyra», SP, 9 (1994), 5-36.

508. Hvidberg-Hansen F.O., Katalog Palmyra Samlingen ny Carlsberg Glyptotek, 1993.

509. Kowalski S., «The Praetorium of the Camp of Diocletian in Palmyra», SP, 9 (1994),
39-70.

510. Nehls H., «Palmyra in der Gelehrtenvilla», AW, 26 (1995), 271-272.

511. Rendsbuig G.A., «On the Writing bjtdwd in the Aramaic Inscription from Tel Dan»,
IEJ, 45 (1995), 22-25.

512. Witecka A., «Catalogue of Jewellery found in the tower-tomb of Atenaetan at
Palmyra», SP, 9 (1994), 71-91.

513. Sadirrska A., «L’art et la société. Recherches iconologiques sur I'art funéraire de
Palmyre», Archeologia, 45 (1994), 11-23.

514. Bylinski J., «Survey of the Aneb Castle in Palmyra», Polish Archaeology in the Me-
diterranean, 5 (1993), 144—153.

515. Stoneman R., «Palmyra and its Empire», Ann Arbor 1995.

516. Tubach J., «Mani und der palmyrenische Kaufmann aus Forat», ZPE, 106 (1995),

165-169.

XXI. DurRaA-EUROPOS

517.

518.

519.

Bounni A., Will E., «Un nouveau bas-relief palmyrénien de Doura-Europos»,
CRAIBL, 1994, 11-18. t VIIC XXXXXXXXVII

br §lmn br jlqt

bl

Pierce Kelley C., «Who Did the Iconoclasm in the Dura Synagogue?», BASOR, 295
(1994), 57-72.

Leriche P., Al-Mahmoud A., «Doura-Europos, Bilan des recherches récentes»,
CRAIBL, 1994, 395-420.



[21] Note e discussioni 483

XXII. HATRA

520. Aggoula B., «L’institution regale a Hatra», Syria, 71 (1994), 159-169.

521. Aggoula B., «Remarques sur les inscriptions hatréennes XX-XXIII», Syria, 71
(1994), 397-414.

522. Aggoula B., Inventaire des inscriptions hatréennes, Parigi 1991; rec. Caquot A., Sy-
ria, 71 (1994), 251-252.

523. Dijkstra K., «Aramese vohetteksten en votiefgeschenken mit Hatra», Phoenix, 40, 3
(1994), 184-194.

524. Gawlikowski M., «Fortress Hatra. New Evidence on Rampa and their History», Mes,

29 (1994), 147-184.

XXIII. SAMARITANI

525

526.

527.
528.

Reich B., «The Plan of the Samaritan Synagogue at Sha‘alim», [EJ, 44 (1994),
228-233.

Reich R., «Two Samaritan Rings from Gelilot (el-Jalil) near Herzliya», ‘Atigot, 25
(1994), 135-138.

Zinguer H., «Les caractéres samaritains au XVI° siecle», REJ, 153 (1994), 87-99.
Tal A., The Samaritan Pentateuch..., Tel Aviv 1994; rec. Van Cangh J.M., Le Mu-
séon, 108 (1995), 197.

XXIV. AMMONITI

529.

530.

Aufrecht W.E., A Corpus of Ammonite Inscriptions, Lewiston 1989; rec. Hiibner U.,
Knauf E.A., ZDPV, 110 (1994), 82-87.

Michele Daviau P.M., Dion P.E., «El, the God of the Ammonites», ZDPV, 110
(1994), 159-167.

XXV. GIUDAISMO

531. Kalmin R., «Christian and Heretics in Rabbinic Literature of Late Antiquity», HTR,
87 (1994), 155-169.
532. Onn A., «The Ancient Synagogue at Kafir Misr», ‘Atigot, 25 (1994), 117-134.
533. Urman D., Flesher P.V.M., Ancient Synagogues, Leida 1995.
INDICE DEGLI AUTORI
Abascal Palazon J.M. 30 Almagro Gorbea M.J. 364 Arnaud A. 169
Acquaro E. 360, 361, 457 Al-Mohmoud A. 519 Arnaud D. 170, 302
Adams L.N. 362 Alonso C.M. 366 Amaud P. 169
Aggoula B. 499, 520, 521, 522 Alonso Fernandez G. 49 Arora U.P. 110
Ahituv J.R. 324, 332 Alpi F. 93 As‘ad K. 507
Ahlstrom G.W. 209 Alvar J. 352 Asins C.A. 366
al-Halaf M. 351 Amadasi Guzzo M.G. 333, 365  Aspesi F. 367

Alcazar Godoy J. 363 Amado M.T. 213 Aubet M.E. 368, 369



484

Note e discussioni

(22]

Aufrecht W.E. 529
Augé C. 45, 46
Auwers J.M. 185
Bakhoum S. 214
Balcer J.M. 215

Balty J. Ch. 48, 216
Barag D. 485

Barbet A. 334

Barcelo P. 370

Barkay G. 34, 295
Barry W.D. 275

Bartl K. 81

Bartoloni P. 371, 372
Barturen Barroso J. 373
Baurain C. 374

Beal R.H. 50
Beckerath J.V. 281
Beit-Arieh 1. 65

Belen M. 375

Ben Abdallah Z.B. 296
Ben Lazregv N. 51

Ben Tor D. 217
Benseddik N. 87, 111
Bernabé A. 218

Bernal M. 112
Bernandini P. 376
Bernard W. 219
Bertrandy F. 220

Biran A. 459, 478

Bird M.T. 134

Bivona M. 113
Blazquez J.M. 221, 377
Bloedow E.J. 222
Boda M.J. 303

Bogaers J.E. 223
Bonnet C. 32, 374, 378, 460
Botto M. 371
Boube-Piccot C. 335
Bounni A. 136, 249, 517
Bouzou T. 52

Boyse M. 224

Branchi L. 114

Bravo Jiménez S. 379
Brelinski P. 76
Briquel-Chatonnet F. 225
Brouquier-Reddé V. 135, 180
Brown S. 380
Brugnatelli V. 22

Buhl M.L. 472

Burney C. 226

Burstein S.M. 227
Butcher K. 228

Buttrey J.V. 186
Bylinski J. 514

Cagni L. 229

Callebat L. 95
Calmeyer P. 461
Camps G. 77, 382
Camps-Gaset M. 230
Caquot A. 329

Carletti C. 330

Caubet A. 269
Chapman R.L. 479
Charpentier G. 53
Charpin D. 97

Chausa A. 384
Christol M. 385

Clark E.D. 387

Clauss M. 172
Clemens D.M. 96

Cole S.W. 231
Colombo V. 492
Contini R. 25

Cormack S. 500
Corsten T. 176

Cruz Andreotti G. 232
Cunchillos J.L. 304, 305
Curtis V.S. 462

Curto S. 23

Dabrowa E. 233

Dalley S. 234
Dandamayev M.A. 141
Dark K.R. 297
Daszkiewicz M. 506
Davies G.I. 324, 325, 329
Day L.P. 70

de Contenson H. 306, 307
de Frutas Reyes G. 389
de Vries B. 33
Decharmeux B. 181
del Olmo Lete G. 182
Del Vais C. 390
Dentzer J.M. 501
Desanges J. 37, 235
Desparment H. 336
Dever W.G. 269
Devijver H. 391

Dion P.E. 530

Di Segni L. 484
Dietrich M. 171, 308, 309, 310
Dijkstra K. 523

Dillery J. 283
Dobbs—Allsopp F.W. 200
Dobias Lalou C. 322

Docter R. 392, 393
Dodinet M. 236
Dolbeau F. 394

Dore J.N. 92
Doukellis P.N. 236
Drexhage H.J. 98
Drine A. 395
Dubuque 269

Dupuis X. 86, 115
Durand O. 26, 99
Dvorjetski E. 187
Eck W. 284

Edwards M. 139
Elayi J. 463

Elitzur Y. 54
Englund R.K. 94
Ennabli A. 55
Ennaifer M. 337, 353
Ensoli Villozzi S. 137
Epifanio Vanni E. 326
Eshel H. 285

Etienne R. 237, 338
Euzennat M. 78, 396
Fantar M. 11, 397, 398
Feissel D. 123

Felber H. 482
Ferjaoui A. 399
Ferron J. 400, 401
Ferrua A. 116
Filigheddu E. 238
Filigheddu P. 105
Fishwick D. 298

Fitz J. 282

Fleming D.E. 138, 140
Flesher P.V.M. 533
Fleury P. 95

Fortin M. 20, 21
Foucher L. 79

Frank M. 339

Franko G.F. 100
Friberg J. 286
Fulford M.G. 402
Galan J.M. 319
Galand L. 299
Galbraith J. 265
Galili E. 340

Garbini G. 142, 464
Garcia Mac Gaw C.G. 144
Garcia Moreno L.A. 239
Gargini M. 143
Garzon Diaz J. 227
Gascou J. 123



(23]

Note e discussioni

485

Gatier P.L. 132, 201

Gaudina E. 403

Gawlikowski M. 47, 184, 502,
503, 507, 524

Geger J.G. 177

Geoffroy—Schneitter B. 404

George A.R. 56

Gershenson D.E. 101

Geus K. 405

Gil J. 57

Gilter H. 188

Ginouves R. 58

Giovinazzo G. 80

Godart L. 24

Gordon R. 145

Gorg R. 59

Grammatico G. 178

Green C.M.C. 60

Green T.M. 173

Gros P. 61

Grottanelli C. 146

Gschaid M. 147

Guillaumont A. 148

Gurt X. 67

Hajjar Y. 149

Hammond N.G. 240

Hayes J. 117

Heimpel W. 103

Heller B. 150

Heltzer 241, 332

Herbert S.C. 83

Hoestetter E. 242

Hoftijzer J. 102

Holmes H. 133

Hopkinson N. 341

Horslay 151

Hoyos D. 406

Hiibner U. 529

Hunger H. 14

Hunt L.A. 327

Hurst H. 407, 408

Hvidberg-Hansen
508

Ilan S. 71

Invernizzi A. 152

Israel F. 35

Jacobs B. 243

Jacobson D.M. 274

Jagoda Luttazzo M. 244, 245

Jamzadeh P. 246

Janvier Y. 247

Jasink A.M. 248

Jastrow O. 104

F.O. 409,

Jongeling K. 102
Jordan D. 153
Jourdain—Annequin C. 411
Jursa M. 9

Kajava M. 118
Kalmin R. 531
Kana’an R. 342

Kane S. 154
Karagheorghis V. 249, 269
Kaye A.S. 311

Keall E.J. 250
Kearsley R.A. 261
Keel O. 199

Keen A.G. 251
Kempinski A. 252
Kennedy D. 62
Khanoussi M. 63
Kitchen K.A. 253
Kleijwegt M. 412
Kleiss W. 343

Kleller R. 413
Klemgel-Brandt E. 293
Koch H. 465

Kochavi M. 64
Koenen L. 254
Kolendo J. 414
Komaris G.L. 255
Korotayev A. 279
Koshelemko G. 488
Kowalski S. 509
Krahmalkov C.R. 415
Krebernik M. 106
Krings V. 416

Kropp M. 417
Kushner-Stein A. 188
La Bua V. 256
Lacerenza G. 331
Ladjimi Sebai L. 130
Lambert W.G. 301
Lancel S. 131
Landwehr C. 386
Laperrousaz E.M. 257
Laronde A. 258
Lassere J.M. 300
Leary T.J. 259
Lehmann G. 466
Lemaire A. 257, 312, 418, 467
Lengrand D. 493
Lepelley A. 419, 420
Leriche P. 519
Leveau P. 421

Levi M.A. 287
Lewicki T. 288

Leyler H. 82

Linant de Bellefonds P. 40

Lipinski E. 174

Livingston D. 260

Livshits V.A. 480

Llewelyn S.R. 261

Lopez Castro J.L. 422

Loretz O. 305, 308, 309, 310,
313

Lyon J.P. 491

MacGinnis J. 262

Malcolm R.J. 263

Manfredi L.I. 193, 194, 423

Mantzourani E.K. 249

Marin Caballos M.C. 424, 425

Mastino A. 426, 427

Mastrandrea P. 175

Mastrocinque A. 156

Mattingly D.J. 51

Mayet F. 237, 428

Maynor Bikai P. 269

Mazza M. 236

McClellan T. 269

McKenzie J. 494

McQuitty A. 342

Merrillees R.S. 269

Mertens—Horn M. 157

Mettinger T.N.D. 381

Michele Daviau P.M. 530

Milani C. 65

Mildenberg L. 458

Millar F. 158

Miller S.S. 344

Mimouni S.C. 487

Minervini F. 289

Mohamed F.A. 159

Mora Serrano B. 195

Morandi Bonacossi D. 264

Moreno P. 160

Moscati S. 429, 430, 431, 432,
433

Mouliérac J. 345

Mouzot P. 434

Miiller D. 468

Miiller W.W. 16

Miiller—Kessler C. 486, 487

Munro-Ray S.C. 197

Muraoka T. 469, 481

Miitzel W. 290

Na’aman N. 435

Naveh J. 185, 459, 478

Nehls H. 510

Nemirovsky A.J. 36



486

Note e discussioni

Neuru L. 55

Nicacci A. 323
Niemeyer 393
Nodelman Y. 68
Nordiguian L. 93
Nyenhius J.E. 41
Oelsner J. 28

Oleson J.P. 19

Onn A. 532

Oral V.E. 107

Orth W. 85

Outher B. 489

Paci G. 322

Palmer Benz M. 161
Pansi Presicie C. 162
Pastor de Arozena B. 108
Paulis G. 436

Peacock D.P.S. 210, 402
Pecirkova J. 474

Peleg M. 69

Pena 1. 211
Pennacchietti F.A. 470
Pesenco A. 371
Peterman G.L. 495, 496
Peurkova J. 212
Picard G.Ch. 66
Pierce Kelley C. 518
Pirart E. 31

Pitard W.T. 109

Pittau M. 437

Porada E. 269

Posades J.L. 291

Price M. 189

Puech E. 125

Puigvert 1. 67

Rakob F. 346

Reddé M. 88

Reich B. 525, 526
Rendsburg G.A. 471, 511
Renfroe F. 314
Reynolds J. 159

Ricci C. 292, 438

Riis P.L. 472

Rives J.B. 439

Roaf M. 265

Robrano P. 266
Rollinger R. 293

Roques D. 322
Rousset M.O. 347
Ruggeri P. 89, 119
Sader H. 269
Sadurska A. 504, 513
Salvi D. 440

Sartre M. 120

Sayar M.H. 354
Schmidt—Colinet A. 505
Schmitt—Korte K. 189
Schwartz S. 277
Sedov A.V. 190, 191
Segal A. 90

Segert S. 486

Shaked S. 185

Sharp Joukowski M. 269
Shatzman 1. 91

Simon S.J. 276
Simpson J. 490

Smith R. 70

Solin H. 124

Speidel M.P. 441
Stern E. 71, 369, 442
Stevens S.T. 443
Stolbada O.V. 107
Stolper M. 294
Stoneman R. 267, 515
Strommenger E. 348
Sullivan R.D. 278
Sznycer M. 444
Szymanski E. 280
Tal A. 528

Taracs S.A. 163
Tardieu M. 164

Tate G. 236
Thomasson B.E. 445
Toll C. 497

Tore G. 446, 447
Treheux J. 121
Tropper J. 448, 473
Tubach J. 183, 328, 516
Urias Martinez R. 122
Urman D. 533

Uzek E. 268

Vallerin M. 127

Van Cangh J.M. 528
van der Toorn K. 165

Van Lerberghe K. 72

Vattioni F. 38, 320, 321, 357,
374, 426, 449, 450, 451,

452, 453, 483
Vaughn A.G. 128
Verga P. 454
Vértesalji P.P. 166
Vetta M. 167
Vibert-Guigne C. 334
Vickers M. 349
Villar F. 29
Visona P. 192
Vita J.P. 305
Vittmann G. 129
Voet G. 72
Vogelsang W.J. 474
Voigt R. 475
Vollkommer R. 42
Vycichl W. 27
Wagner C.G. 455
Ward Perkins J.B. 456
Ward W.A. 269
Watanabe K. 198
Watson J.L. 304
Watson W.G.E. 315, 316
Weber T. 351
Wenning R. 498
Wesselius J.W. 476
Weszeil M. 9
White D. 270
Wiggins St. A. 317
Will E. 43, 84, 271, 517
Witecka A. 512
Wolff S.R. 13
Worschech U. 203
Xella P. 168, 179, 196
Yardeni A. 477
Yon M. 269, 318, 457
Zauzich K.T. 482
Zawadzki S. 272
Zeeb F. 317
Zeidler J. 73
Zettler R.L. 269
Zinguer H. 527
Zorn J. 273, 350
Zwickel W. 75





